#### ORDINANCE NO.

#### AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW APPROVING A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR 600 ELLIS STREET AND 636 ELLIS STREET, MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Findings and Purpose</u>. The City Council of the City of Mountain View does hereby find as follows:

1. To strengthen the public planning process, encourage private participation in comprehensive planning, and reduce the economic risk of development, the Legislature of the State of California adopted Government Code Sections 65864 to 65869.5, authorizing municipalities to enter into Development Agreements in connection with the development of real property within their jurisdiction by qualified applicants with a requisite legal or equitable interest in the real property which is the subject of such Development Agreement.

2. SI 33, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Applicant" or "Owner"), has a legal interest in certain real property located in the City consisting of approximately 4.45 acres and commonly known as 600 Ellis Street (465 Fairchild Drive) and 636 Ellis Street (collectively, the "Property"). The Property is located within the East Whisman Change Area under the City's 2030 General Plan (the "General Plan"), which was adopted on July 10, 2012, by Resolution No. 17710 and the area subject to the East Whisman Precise Plan (the "Precise Plan") adopted November 5, 2019, by Resolution No. 18395.

3. Applicant desires to redevelop the Property by demolishing the existing one- and two-story buildings at 600 Ellis Street and building one new 259,095 square foot, six-story office building and associated aboveground parking structure in the vacated areas of the Property (the "Project"). The existing building located at 636 Ellis Street will remain.

4. To provide assurance to the Applicant that the approved Project may proceed subject to the policies, rules, regulations, and conditions of approval applicable to the Project at the time of approval, particularly in light of the uncertainty created by the COVID-19 pandemic, the City and Applicant have determined a Development Agreement is appropriate to facilitate development of the Project. 5. The purpose of Government Code Sections 65864 to 65869.5 is to authorize municipalities, in their discretion, to establish certain development rights in real property for a period of years regardless of intervening changes in land use regulations. As authorized by Government Code Section 65865(c), the City adopted Ordinance No. 20.94 on November 9, 1994, establishing the procedures and requirements for consideration of development agreements within the City. City Code Sections 36.54.15(a)(1)-(7) and 36.54.15(d) contain the required findings for adoption of the Development Agreement, and all findings are made as follows in Paragraphs 6 through 14 below.

6. The Development Agreement is consistent with the objectives, policies, general land uses, and programs specified in the General Plan for the High-Intensity Office Land Use Designation and the East Whisman Precise Plan for the High-Intensity subarea within the "Employment Character Area (North)", which allow intensities up to 1.0 floor area ratio (FAR) for highly sustainable developments that provide innovative site, architectural, landscape designs, and transportation demand management measures supporting the City's goals for reducing trips and transit-oriented developments in the East Whisman Change Area.

7. The Development Agreement is compatible with the uses authorized in, and the regulations prescribed for, the land use district in which the real property is located because the Project clearly demonstrates superior site and building design and compatibility with surrounding uses and developments by providing appropriate building setbacks from the public right-of-way; innovative architecture which responds to the Project site and surroundings; the implementation of bird-safe building design; providing all the Project parking within parking structures; and a high-intensity office use compatible with the surroundings.

8. The Development Agreement is in conformity with the public convenience, general welfare, and good land use practice because the design of the buildings and proposed office use are compatible with the development standards and allowable land uses as well as the surrounding office developments.

9. The Development Agreement will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of the community because the proposed Project is consistent with the provisions of the General Plan, as the Project design is based on policy direction from the 2030 General Plan.

10. The Development Agreement will not adversely affect the orderly development of property or the preservation of property values because the development of the Project site with office buildings is compatible with the surrounding office developments.

11. The Development Agreement is needed by the Applicant due to the complexity, cost, or infrastructure requirements for development to allow for flexibility in the timing and phasing of the Project because construction of a Project of this size and extent would otherwise exceed the City's standard approval and permit extension period, particularly in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.

12. The Development Agreement is advantageous to and benefits the City because the Applicant will provide a \$400,000 public benefit fee for the proposed sevenyear Development Agreement and numerous other community benefits and fees, including a commitment by Developer to pay certain negotiated impact fees for East Whisman area traffic improvements estimated at \$3,253,550.19. The Project will also purchase 80,000 square feet of Transfer of Development Rights ("TDRs") from the Los Altos Unified School District ("LASD") to help support the LASD and City's development of a new school site and shared park facilities in the San Antonio planning area. This will provide for \$10,400,000 in new funds for the LASD project). With the TDRs, the Project will be allowed to have a FAR of 1.0 plus 80,000 square feet.

13. The Development Agreement complies with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). A Compliance Checklist has been prepared to confirm that the environmental effects of the Project were adequately covered by the East Whisman Area Precise Plan Program Environmental Impact Report (SCH No. 20177082051) ("EIR"), and all significant impacts of the Project have been mitigated to less-than-significant with the incorporation of mitigation measures and standard City conditions of approval. The Compliance Checklist further confirms that (a) the proposed Project does not constitute a substantial change that would require major revisions to the EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of the previously identified significant effects; (b) there have been no substantial changes with respect to the circumstances under which the Project will be constructed that would require major revisions to the EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of the previously identified significant effects; and (c) there has been no new information of substantial importance that was not known, and could not have been known, with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time that the EIR was certified, that has come to light, and that shows any of the following: (i) that the Project would have one or more significant effects not discussed in the EIR; (ii) that significant effects previously examined would be substantially more severe than shown in the EIR; (iii) that mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects, but the Project proponents decline to adopt such measure or alternative; or (iv) that mitigation measures or alternatives considerably different from those analyzed previously would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the environment, but the Project proponents decline to adopt such measure or alternative.

14. The Development Agreement for 600 Ellis Street and 636 Ellis Street has been reviewed by the City Attorney.

15. The City has determined that the Project is a development for which a Development Agreement is appropriate. A Development Agreement will improve the potential for the Project to be constructed in an orderly fashion along with the significant Project benefits such as the financial contributions by the Applicant and otherwise achieve the goals and purposes of Article XVI, Division 14 of the City Code related to Development Agreements, including meeting the required contents of a development agreement as set forth in Section 36.54.20.

16. In exchange for significant public benefits of the Project and the infrastructure improvements required for the Project, the Applicant desires to receive assurances that the City shall grant permits and approvals required for the development of the Project in accordance with procedures provided by law and in the Development Agreement, and that the Applicant may proceed with the Project in accordance with existing City laws, with extended expiration dates for entitlements up to seven (7) years from the Effective Date as defined in the Development Agreement. In order to effectuate these purposes, the parties desire to enter into the Development Agreement.

17. On October 28, 2020, after conducting a duly noticed public hearing pursuant to Article XVI, Division 16 of the City Code, the Zoning Administrator recommended that the terms of the proposed Development Agreement be approved by the City Council.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council finds that entering into that certain Development Agreement entitled "DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW AND SI 33, LLC, FOR THE 600 ELLIS STREET AND 636 ELLIS STREET PROJECT" hereafter is consistent with the City's General Plan, the East Whisman Precise Plan and the City's Zoning Ordinance and provides substantial public benefits to persons residing or owning property outside the boundary of the Property, which exceed the exactions for public benefits required in the normal development review process under Federal, State, or local law. The City Council further finds that the Development Agreement is in compliance with Government Code Sections 65864 through 65869.5 and Article XVI, Division 14 of the City Code and, therefore, may be approved.

<u>Section 3</u>. The City Council hereby approves and adopts the Development Agreement, which shall be dated upon execution by the parties on or following the effective date of this ordinance.

<u>Section 4</u>. The City Council authorizes and directs the City Manager to execute the Development Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, subject to minor technical conforming changes as may be approved by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 5</u>. The provisions of this ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days from and after the date of its adoption.

Section 6. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the other remaining portions of this ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared unconstitutional.

<u>Section 7</u>. Upon this effectiveness of this Ordinance, the City Clerk or designee is hereby directed to file a Notice of Determination with the County Clerk of the County of Santa Clara, pursuant to the provisions of Section 21152 of CEQA and Section 15094 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

<u>Section 8</u>. Pursuant to Section 522 of the Mountain View City Charter, it is ordered that copies of the foregoing proposed ordinance be posted at least two (2) days prior to its adoption in three (3) prominent places in the City and that a single publication be made to the official newspaper of the City of a notice setting forth the title of the ordinance, the date of its introduction and a list of the places where copies of the proposed ordinance are posted.

-----

Exhibit: A. Development Agreement

Exhibit A

*Recording Requested by and Please Return to:* 

City Clerk City of Mountain View P.O. Box 7540 Mountain View, CA 94039-7540

*This Instrument Benefits City Only. No Fee Required. Gov. C.* 27383

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

# DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

## BY AND BETWEEN

# CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW

## AND

# SI 33, LLC

# FOR THE 600 ELLIS STREET AND 636 ELLIS STREET PROJECT

\_\_\_\_\_, 2020

MN/6/CDD 813-10-28-20AG

ARTICLI	E I PROPERTY AND TERM	5
1.1	Property Subject to the Development Agreement	5
1.2	Term of Development Agreement and Effective Date	5
1.3	Expiration Date	5
ARTICLI	E II DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY	5
2.1	Project Development	
2.2	Right to Develop	
2.3	Subsequent Approvals	
2.4	Permitted Uses	
2.5	Development Timing and Restrictions	
2.6	Development Fees, Assessments, Exactions, and Dedications	
2.7	Mitigation Measures and Conditions	
2.8	Applicable Codes	
2.9	Floor Area Ratio	10
ΛΡΤΙΟΙΙ	E III PUBLIC BENEFITS	10
3.1		
5.1	Tublic benefit to be i forided by Owner	10
ARTICLI	E IV OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES	12
4.1	Owner	12
4.2	City	12
ARTICLI	E V DEFAULT, REMEDIES, TERMINATION	
5.1	Remedies for Breach	
5.2	Notice of Breach	
5.3	Applicable Law	14
AKIICLI	E VI ANNUAL REVIEW, PERMITTED DELAYS, AND AMENDMENTS	11
6.1	Annual Review	
6.2	Changes in State or Federal Law	
6.3	Permitted Delays	
6.4	Certain Waivers	
6.5	Life Safety and Related Matters	
6.6	Modification Because of Conflict with State or Federal Laws	
6.7	Amendment by Mutual Consent	
6.8	City Costs for Review	
6.9	Minor Amendments	
	Amendment of Approvals	
	Alternative Approvals	
	Cancellation by Mutual Consent	
	5	

ARTICLE VII COOPERATION AND IMPLEMENTATION	18
7.1 Cooperation	18
7.2 City Processing	18
7.3 Other Governmental Permits	19
ARTICLE VIII TRANSFERS AND ASSIGNMENTS	19
8.1 Transfers and Assignments	
8.2 Covenants Run with the Land	19
ARTICLE IX MORTGAGE PROTECTION; CERTAIN RIGHTS OF CURE.	
9.1 Mortgage Protection	
9.2 Mortgagee Not Obligated	
9.3 Notice of Default to Mortgagee	21
	01
ARTICLE X GENERAL PROVISIONS	
10.1 Project is a Private Undertaking	
10.2 Intentionally Omitted	
10.3 Notices, Demands, and Communications between the Parties	
10.4 No Joint Venture or Partnership	
10.5 Severability	
10.6 Section Headings	
10.7 Entire Agreement	
10.8 Estoppel Certificate	
10.9 Statement of Intention	
10.10 Indemnification and Hold Harmless	
10.11 Defense and Cooperation in the Event of a Litigation Challenge	
10.12 Intentionally Omitted	
10.13 Recordation	
10.14 No Waiver of Police Powers or Rights	25
10.15 City Representations and Warranties	25
10.16 Owner Representations and Warranties	26
10.17 Counterparts	26
10.18 Waivers	26
10.19 Time is of the Essence	27
10.20 Venue	27
10.21 Surviving Provisions	27
10.22 Construction of Agreement	

#### DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW AND SI 33, LLC

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ("Development Agreement") is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2020, by and between the CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW, a California charter city and municipal corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California ("City"), and SI 33, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Owner"), pursuant to Government Code Sections 65864 *et seq*.

#### RECITALS

A. In order to strengthen the public planning process, encourage private participation in comprehensive planning, and reduce the economic costs of development, the Legislature of the State of California enacted Sections 65864, *et seq.*, of the Government Code ("Development Agreement Legislation"), which authorizes City and any person holding a legal or equitable interest in the subject real property to enter into a Development Agreement, establishing certain development rights in the property, which is the subject of the development project application.

B. Pursuant to Government Code Section 65865, City has adopted procedures and requirements for consideration of Development Agreements, Section 36.54 of the Mountain View City Code ("City Code"). This Development Agreement has been processed, considered, and executed in accordance with such procedures and requirements.

C. Owner has a legal interest in certain real property located in City consisting of approximately 4.45 acres and commonly known as 600 Ellis Street and 636 Ellis Street (collectively, the "Property"), which Property is described in the attached Attachment A, and shown on the map attached as Attachment B.

D. Owner desires to redevelop the Property by demolishing two (2) existing one (1) and two (2) story buildings (sixty-three thousand two hundred sixteen (63,216) square feet total) located at 600 Ellis Street and building one (1) new office building and associated parking structure in the vacated areas of the Property (the "Project"). The new office building ("Building") will be six (6) stories and will contain approximately two hundred fifty-nine thousand ninety-five (259,095) square feet of new office space. The parking structure will be seven (7) stories (eight (8) total parking levels) providing approximately six hundred ninety-eight (698) parking spaces in addition to forty-five (45) surface parking spaces (seven hundred forty-three (743) total). The existing two (2) story, fourteen thousand six hundred twelve (14,612) square foot building at 636 Ellis Street will remain. The completed Project (including the existing building at 636 Ellis Street) will have approximately two hundred seventy-four thousand two hundred seven (274,207)

square feet of floor area. After taking into account subtraction of the sixty-three thousand two hundred sixteen (63,216) square feet of floor area of the demolished buildings, the Project will result in a net increase in floor area of approximately one hundred ninety-five thousand eight hundred seventy-nine (195,879) square feet.

E. The Property is located within the East Whisman Change Area under the City's 2030 General Plan (the "General Plan"), which was adopted on July 10, 2012 by Resolution No. 17710, and the area subject to the East Whisman Precise Plan (the "Precise Plan") adopted November 5, 2019 by Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_\_. Under the General Plan, the Property is designated "High-Intensity Office," and, under the Precise Plan, the Property is designated a "High Intensity" subarea within the "Employment Character Area (North)," which allows development at a floor area ratio ("FAR") of up to 1.0 for projects with measures for highly sustainable development consistent with City's Zoning Ordinance or Precise Plan standards. As of the date of this Development Agreement, City anticipates that, in connection with the Precise Plan, it will consider whether to authorize a new development impact fee that would apply to new development within the Precise Plan Area as a means of financing infrastructure improvements that may be necessary to support future growth within the area as called for in the General Plan.

F. Within the time set forth herein, Owner will also purchase eighty thousand (80,000) square feet of Transfer of Development Rights ("TDRs") from the Los Altos Unified School District ("LASD") to help support the LASD and City's development of a new school site and shared park facilities in the San Antonio planning area. This will provide for Ten Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$10,400,000) in new funds for the LASD project ("TDR Payment"). With the TDRs, the Project will be allowed to exceed the 1.0 FAR by an additional eighty thousand (80,000) square feet.

G. Prior to or concurrently with approval of this Development Agreement, City has taken several actions to review and plan for the future development of the Project. These actions include the following:

1. <u>Initial Study of Environmental Significance</u>. The potential environmental impacts of the Project have properly been reviewed and evaluated by City pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), Public Resources Code Sections 21000 *et seq*. Pursuant to CEQA and in accordance with the recommendation of the City's Environmental Planning Commission (the "Planning Commission"), the City Council approved an Initial Study of Environmental Significance for the 600 Ellis Street Project ("Consistency Checklist") confirming that the environmental effects of the Project were adequately evaluated and covered by the East Whisman Area Precise Plan Program Environmental Impact Report (SCH No. 20177082051) (the "EIR"), and all significant impacts of the project with implementation of the East Whisman Precis Plan standards and guidelines, State regulations, and mitigation measures identified in the East Whisman Precise Plan Program EIR, the 2030 General Plan, and Greenhouse Gas

Reduction Program EIR, and City standard conditions of approval will not result in any new environmental impacts beyond those evaluated in the EIR.

2. <u>Planned Community Permit</u>. Following review and recommendation by the Planning Commission, and after a duly noticed public hearing and certification of the Consistency Checklist, the City Council, on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, approved a Planned Community Permit pursuant to Section 36.50.30 of the City Code by Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ (the "Planned Community Permit").

3. <u>Heritage Tree Removal Permit</u>. Following review and recommendation by the Planning Commission, and after a duly noticed public hearing and certification of the Consistency Checklist, the City Council on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, approved a Heritage Tree Removal Permit for the removal of twenty-three (23) Heritage trees from the Property by Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ (the "Heritage Tree Removal Permit").

4. <u>Development Review Permit</u>. Following review and recommendation by the Planning Commission, and after a duly noticed public hearing and certification of the Consistency Checklist, the City Council, on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, approved a Development Review Permit for the Project by Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ (the "Development Review Permit").

The approvals described in this Recital G are collectively referred to as the "Existing Approvals." The Existing Approvals, together with any Subsequent Approvals, are referred to herein collectively as the "Approvals."

H. City is desirous of encouraging quality economic growth and expanding its employment base within City, thereby advancing the interests of its citizens, taken as a whole. City has determined that the Project complies with the plans and policies set forth in the General Plan and Precise Plan.

I. A primary purpose of this Development Agreement is to assure that the Project can proceed without disruption caused by a change in City's planning policies and requirements following the Approvals and to ensure that the community benefits Owner committing to provide in connection with development of the Project are timely delivered. Owner also desires the flexibility to develop the Project in response to the market, which is uncertain due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and to ensure that the Approvals remain valid over the projected development period.

J. City has determined that, by entering into this Development Agreement, City is receiving assurances of orderly growth and quality development in the Project area in accordance with the goals and policies set forth in the General Plan and Precise Plan, and City will receive certain community benefits.

K. City will receive a public benefit fee in the amount of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000) to be paid to City by Owner within twenty (20) days of the receipt by Owner of a copy of this Development Agreement duly authorized and executed on behalf of City. Additional public benefits set forth in the Approvals and this Development Agreement are described in Section 3.1. Owner recognizes it is being afforded greater latitude concerning long-term assurances for development of the Project in exchange for agreeing to contribute greater public benefits than could otherwise be required as part of the requirements imposed for the Approvals and does so freely and with full knowledge and consent. City will further benefit from an increase in the likelihood that the public benefits which are reflected in the conditions to the Approvals will be realized by City because this Development Agreement will increase the likelihood that the Project will be completed pursuant to the Approvals.

L. For the reasons stated herein, among others, City and Owner have determined that the Project is a development for which a development agreement is appropriate. This Development Agreement will, in turn, eliminate uncertainty in planning for and securing orderly development of the Project. City has also determined that the Project presents public benefits and opportunities and will strengthen City's economic base with high-quality, long-term jobs, in addition to shorter-term construction jobs; generate revenues for City in the form of one-time and annual fees, taxes, and other fiscal benefits; promote high-quality design and development; enhance the use of transit; and otherwise achieve the goals and purposes for which the Development Agreement Legislation was adopted.

M. The terms and conditions of this Development Agreement have undergone extensive review by City staff, the Zoning Administrator, and the City Council at publicly noticed meetings and have been found to be fair, just, and reasonable.

City has given notice of its intention to adopt this Development Agreement, N. conducted public hearings thereon pursuant to Government Code Section 65867, and the City Council hereby finds that: (1) the provisions of this Development Agreement and its purposes are consistent with the General Plan, the Precise Plan, Chapter 36 (Zoning) of the City Code (the "Zoning Ordinance"), and CEQA; (2) the Project and this Development Agreement are compatible with the uses authorized in, and the regulations prescribed for, the General Plan and Precise Plan land use districts in which the Property is located; (3) this Development Agreement complies in all respects with City's Ordinance No. 9.00, as adopted effective May 1, 2000 (the "Development Agreement Ordinance"); (4) this Development Agreement will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of the community; (5) this Development Agreement will not adversely affect the orderly development of property or the preservation of property values; (6) this Development Agreement would facilitate the development of the Property in the manner proposed and is needed by the Owner due to the timing constraints on the redevelopment of the Property; (7) the proposed development should be encouraged in order to meet important economic, social, environmental, or planning goals of City;

(8) Owner has made commitments to a high standard of quality; (9) this Development Agreement is in conformity with public convenience, general welfare, and good land use practice; and (10) this Development Agreement is advantageous to, and benefits, City.

O. Following a duly noticed public hearing, this Development Agreement was approved by the City Council of City by Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, which was introduced on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020\_ and finally adopted on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020 and became effective thirty (30) days thereafter, and was duly executed by the parties as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Owner agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I – PROPERTY AND TERM

1.1 **<u>Property Subject to the Development Agreement</u>**. All of the Property shall be subject to this Development Agreement. Owner agrees that all persons holding legal or equitable title in the Property shall be bound by this Development Agreement.

1.2 **Term of Development Agreement and Effective Date.** The term of this Development Agreement ("Term") shall commence upon the effective date of the ordinance approving this Development Agreement ("Effective Date"), and, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms hereof, shall continue in full force and effect until the "Expiration Date" (as defined in Section 1.3 below) (subject to extension as provided in Section 6.3(b)).

1.3 **Expiration Date**. Except as otherwise provided in Section 6.3(b), the Term of this Development Agreement shall expire on the seventh (7th) anniversary of the Effective Date (the "Expiration Date").

#### ARTICLE II – DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY

2.1 **<u>Project Development</u>**. Development of the Project will be governed by the Approvals and this Development Agreement. City acknowledges the timing of the completion of development of the Project is subject to market forces, and Owner shall have no liability whatsoever if the contemplated development of the Project fails to occur.

2.2 <u>**Right to Develop.**</u> Owner shall have the vested right to develop the Project in accordance with and subject to: (a) the terms and conditions of this Development Agreement and the Approvals and any amendments to any of them as shall, from time to time, be approved pursuant to this Development Agreement; and (b) the Existing Standards (as defined in Section 2.5(b)). Nothing contained herein shall restrict City's

discretion to approve, conditionally approve, or deny amendments or changes to the Approvals proposed by Owner. Except as is expressly provided otherwise in this Development Agreement, no future modifications of the following shall apply to the Project: (a) the General Plan or Precise Plan; (b) the City Code; (c) applicable laws and standards adopted by the City which purport to: (i) limit the use, subdivision, development density, design, parking ratio or plan, schedule of development of the Property or the Project; or (ii) impose new dedications, improvements, other exactions, design features, or moratoria upon development, occupancy, or use of the Property or the Project; or (d) any other Existing Standards.

2.3 **Subsequent Approvals.** Certain subsequent land use approvals, entitlements, and permits other than the Existing Approvals, will be necessary or desirable for implementation of the Project ("Subsequent Approvals"). The Subsequent Approvals may include, without limitation, the following: amendments of the Approvals, grading permits, building permits, sewer and water connection permits, certificates of occupancy, and any amendments to, or repealing of, any of the foregoing. The conditions, terms, restrictions, and requirements for such Subsequent Approvals shall be in accordance with the Existing Standards (except as otherwise provided in Sections 2.5(c) and 2.9) and shall not prevent development of the Property for the uses provided under the Approvals, the Existing Standards, and this Development Agreement ("Permitted Uses"), or reduce the density and intensity of development, or limit the rate or timing of development set forth in this Development Agreement, as long as Owner is not in default under this Development Agreement. Any subsequent discretionary action or discretionary approval initiated by Owner that is not otherwise permitted by or contemplated in the Approvals or which changes the uses, intensity, density, or building height or decreases the lot area, setbacks, parking, or other entitlements permitted on the Property shall be subject to the rules, regulations, ordinances, and official policies of the City then in effect, and City reserves full and complete discretion with respect to any findings to be made in connection therewith.

2.4 <u>Permitted Uses</u>. The Permitted Uses of the Property, the density and intensity of use, the maximum height and size of proposed buildings, provisions for reservation or dedication of land for public purposes, the installation, location, and maintenance of on-site and off-site improvements, the installation and location of public utilities, and other terms and conditions of development applicable to the Property shall be those set forth in this Development Agreement, the Approvals, and any amendments to this Development Agreement or the Approvals made in accordance with this Development Agreement and shall be considered vested for the Term.

#### 2.5 **Development Timing and Restrictions.**

(a) The parties acknowledge that Owner cannot at this time predict when, or the rate at which, the Project would be developed. Such decisions depend upon

numerous factors which are not all within the control of Owner. It is the intent of City and Owner that, notwithstanding any future amendment to the General Plan, the Precise Plan, the Zoning Ordinance or any other ordinance, policy, plan, rule, or procedure of City or any other of the Existing Standards or the adoption of any ordinance, policy, plan, rule, or procedure (whether amended or adopted by means of an ordinance, City Charter amendment, initiative, resolution, policy, order, or moratorium, initiated or instituted for any reason whatsoever and adopted by the City Council, Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, or any other board, commission, or department of the City or any officer or employee thereof, or by the electorate by referendum or initiative), Owner, subject to the terms of this Development Agreement, shall have the right to develop the Project in such order and at such rate and times as Owner deems appropriate within the exercise of its sole and subjective business judgment. Such right is consistent with, and necessary to, the purpose and understanding of the parties to this Development Agreement, and that, without such a right, Owner's development of the Project would be subject to the uncertainties sought to be avoided by the Development Agreement Legislation and this Development Agreement.

(b) Development of the Property shall be subject to all, and only, the standards in the General Plan, the Precise Plan, the City Code, the zoning classification and standards, and other rules, regulations, ordinances, and official policies applicable to the Project on the Effective Date (collectively, the "Existing Standards"), as of the Effective Date, except as otherwise provided herein. If and to the extent any changes in the Existing Standards (whether adopted by means of an ordinance, City Charter amendment, initiative, resolution, policy, order, or moratorium, initiated or instituted for any reason whatsoever and adopted by the City Council, Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, or any other Board, Commission, or department of the City or any officer or employee thereof, or by the electorate by referendum or initiative) are in conflict with the Approvals, the Existing Standards, or the provisions of this Development Agreement, then the Approvals, the Existing Standards, and the provisions of this Development Agreement shall prevail, except as otherwise specified herein. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof to the contrary, the parties agree the time limits for completion of off-site improvements as specified in the City's standard improvement agreement shall govern.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Development Agreement, the following "New City Standards" shall apply to development of the Property:

(i) New City Standards that relate to hearing bodies, petitions, applications, notices, findings, records, hearings, reports, recommendations, appeals, and any other matter of procedure imposed at any time, provided such New City Standards are uniformly applied on a Citywide or East Whisman planning areawide basis to all substantially similar types of development projects and properties, and such procedures

are not inconsistent with procedures set forth in the Approvals or this Development Agreement;

(ii) Other New City Standards that are determined by City to be reasonably required in order to protect occupants of the Project, and/or residents of City, from a condition dangerous to their health or safety, or both, as further described in Section 6.5;

(iii) Other New City Standards that do not conflict with the Existing Standards, this Development Agreement or the Approvals, provided such New City Standards are uniformly applied on a Citywide or East Whisman planning areawide basis to all substantially similar types of development projects and properties; and

(iv) Other New City Standards that do not apply to the Property and/or the Project due to the limitations set forth above, but only to the extent that such New City Standards are accepted in writing by Owner in its sole discretion.

To the extent one (1) or more New City Standards apply to the Property and/or Project in accordance with the terms set forth above, the Existing Standards shall be deemed modified to include such New City Standards.

(d) If any governmental entity or agency other than City passes any State or Federal law or regulation after the Effective Date which prevents or precludes compliance with one (1) or more provisions of this Development Agreement or requires changes in plans, maps, or permits approved by the City notwithstanding the existence of this Development Agreement, then the provisions of this Development Agreement shall, to the extent feasible, be modified or suspended as may be necessary to comply with such new law or regulation. Immediately after enactment of any such new law or regulation, the parties shall meet and confer in good faith to determine the feasibility of any such modification or suspension based on the effect such modification or suspension would have on the purposes and intent of this Development Agreement. In addition, Owner shall have the right to challenge the new law or regulation preventing compliance with the terms of this Development Agreement, and, to the extent such challenge is successful, this Development Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect; provided, however, that Owner shall not develop the Project in a manner clearly inconsistent with a new law or regulation applicable to the Project and adopted by any governmental entity or agency other than City or any entity affiliated with City, except to the extent that enforcement of such law or regulation is stayed or such law or regulation is repealed or declared unenforceable or such law or regulation is not applicable to projects as to which a development agreement has been executed.

2.6 <u>Development Fees, Assessments, Exactions, and Dedications</u>. Owner shall pay all applicable City fees, including processing fees, impact fees, and water and sewer

connection and capacity charges and fees; assessments; dedication formulae; and taxes payable in connection with the development, build-out, occupancy, and use of the Project that apply uniformly to all similar developments in the City (or in the case of the East Whisman Impact Fees, the Precise Plan area) at the rates in effect at the time Owner applies for a building permit approval in connection with the Project (regardless of whether such fees, assessments, dedication formulae or taxes became effective before, on or after the Effective Date); provided, however, that Owner shall not be required to pay any East Whisman Impact Fees (defined in Section 3.1 below) adopted for new development within the Precise Plan Area at a rate in excess of the amount set forth in Section 3.1(c)(iii). Owner shall be subject to all increases in fees established by City from time to time during the Term and that generally apply to all developments of the same type in City. No new fee, assessment, exaction, or required dedication policy not in effect on the date on which Owner has applied for approval of a building permit for development subject to this Development Agreement shall be imposed on the Project unless it is imposed uniformly on all substantially similar types of development either Citywide or East Whisman planning areawide and is not limited in fact to the Project. If any building permit lapses after issuance and the permit can be renewed or reissued under the City Code, the fees in effect at the time of renewal or reissuance shall apply.

2.7 <u>Mitigation Measures and Conditions</u>. If Owner constructs the Project, Owner shall satisfy and comply with the Mitigation Measures as set forth in the EIR and the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program as well as all Conditions of Approval for the Project, which are incorporated in this Development Agreement by reference. Owner's obligations under this Section 2.7 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Development Agreement.

2.8 <u>Applicable Codes</u>. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Development Agreement, the Project shall be constructed in accordance with the provisions of the California Building Code, City's Green Building Code, Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical, and Fire Codes as adopted by the City of Mountain View, City standard construction specifications, and Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, relating to building standards, in effect at the time of approval of the appropriate building, grading, or other construction permits for the Project.

The Project will require a City Excavation Permit(s) for any infrastructure improvements in City's right-of-way or City easements. Such improvements will be constructed in accordance with the latest version in effect at the start of construction of such infrastructure, including, but not limited to, the Standard Provisions of the City of Mountain View, the Standard Details of the City of Mountain View, the Standard Specifications of the Department of Transportation of the State of California (Caltrans) dated 2018 and subsequent updates to that 2018 edition, the Standard Plans of the Department of Transportation of the State of California (Caltrans) dated 2018 and subsequent updates to that 2018 edition, the California Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, and the Project Improvement Plans prepared by the Project's Engineer(s) and as approved by the City Engineer.

The Project shall apply for a Caltrans Encroachment Permit for all work within Caltrans' jurisdiction, if any. Any work within the State right-of-way must be in accordance with Caltrans requirements. The Project shall apply for the appropriate Encroachment Permit (or as otherwise required by City of Sunnyvale) with the City of Sunnyvale for all work within the City of Sunnyvale's jurisdiction. Work within the City of Sunnyvale right-of-way must be in accordance with City of Sunnyvale requirements.

2.9 <u>Floor Area Ratio</u>. Consistent with the Approvals for the Term of this Development Agreement, Owner has the vested right to develop the Project at a FAR of up to 1.0 plus an additional 80,000 square feet of development authorized by the TDRs to be acquired by Owner from LASD as provided in Section 3.1(b) below.

#### ARTICLE III – PUBLIC BENEFITS

3.1 <u>Public Benefit to be Provided by Owner</u>. In consideration of providing certainty in the approval of the Project and greater assurance that, once approved, the Project can be built, and as authorized by the Development Agreement Legislation, Owner shall provide City with the following public benefits:

(a) <u>Public Benefit Fee</u>. Owner shall pay a public benefit fee in the amount of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000) (the "Public Benefit Fee") to City within twenty (20) days of the receipt by Owner of a copy of this Development Agreement authorized and executed on behalf of City. If Owner fails to pay such Public Benefit Fee, this Development Agreement will automatically terminate, which shall be the sole remedy of City with respect to such failure. The Public Benefit Fee shall be retained by City regardless of whether Owner opts to proceed with development of the Project.

(b) <u>Purchase of TDRs from LASD</u>. Owner acknowledges and agrees that Owner's purchase of TDRs from LASD is anticipated to generate revenue, and LASD will need to pay a portion of the costs of LASD and City's planned development of a new school site and shared park facilities in the San Antonio planning area. Accordingly, Owner shall complete its purchase of eighty thousand (80,000) square feet of TDRs from LASD by paying the TDR Payment to LASD on or before the second (2nd) anniversary of the Effective Date. If Owner fails to pay such TDR Payment to LASD, this Development Agreement will automatically terminate, which shall be the sole remedy of City with respect to such failure. Owner acknowledges that City has not made any representation or warranty as to the availability of such TDRs from LASD, and Owner assumes all risk in connection therewith. (c) <u>Future East Whisman Development Impact Fees</u>. Although City has not yet adopted a development impact fee ordinance for the Precise Plan Area, covering such items as transportation and infrastructure impact fees applicable to development projects in the Precise Plan Area (collectively, the "East Whisman Impact Fees"), the parties agree that it is appropriate for Owner to pay its fair share of any such fees that may be adopted in the future by City, subject to the limitations set forth in subparagraph (c)(i) below.

Subject to adjustment as hereinafter set forth, for the net new square (1)footage created on the Property prior to the adoption of an ordinance establishing a rate for the East Whisman Impact Fees, Owner agrees to pay to City a negotiated fee in an amount equal to the product of the PSF East Whisman Fee Amount (defined below) multiplied by the net new square footage of the Building that is the subject of the building permit. Such fee shall be payable at the time a building permit is issued for any building on the Property. The "PSF East Whisman Fee Amount" shall initially be Sixteen Dollars and Sixty-One Cents (\$16.61); provided, however, such PSF East Whisman Fee Amount shall be subject to annual escalation during the Term based on increases in the ENR Index. "ENR Index" means the Construction Cost Index for San Francisco, as published from time to time by the Engineering News Record. As used in this Development Agreement, "net new square footage" means the additional square footage of floor area in the new building or buildings after subtracting the floor area of the buildings at 600 Ellis Street that have previously been demolished (sixty-three thousand two hundred sixteen (63,216) square feet of floor area).

For purposes of illustration only, if Owner obtains a building permit for a new building in the first year of the Term and the new building has two hundred fifty-nine thousand ninety-five (259,095) square feet of floor area, the fee pursuant to this subsection would be determined after crediting the full amount of the floor area of the 600 Ellis Street buildings that have been demolished (a total of sixty-three thousand two hundred sixteen (63,216) square feet) against the new floor area for a total of one hundred ninety-five thousand eight hundred seventy-nine (195,879) net new square feet. At the rate of Sixteen Dollars and Sixty-One Cents (\$16.61) per net new square foot, the fee would be Three Million Two Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars and Nineteen Cents (\$3,253,550.19), (Sixteen Dollars and Sixty-One Cents (\$16.61) per square foot times one hundred ninety-five thousand eight hundred seventy-nine (195,879) net new square feet). For purposes of illustration only, the parties agree that if the maximum net new square footage for the entire Project is one hundred ninety-five thousand eight hundred seventy-nine (195,879) square feet and Owner obtains a building permit for all such development in the first year of the Term, and if City has not adopted an ordinance establishing a rate for the East Whisman Impact Fees, the maximum amount to be paid pursuant to this Section at the time the building permit is issued for the Project would be the amount noted above, which amount will be subject to potential reduction and refund pursuant to subsections (ii) and (iii) below.

(ii) Upon adoption of an ordinance establishing a rate for the East Whisman Impact Fees, the parties agree that if the aggregate rate for the East Whisman Impact Fees is less than Sixteen Dollars and Sixty-One Cents (\$16.61) per net new square foot, then City shall refund to Owner the excess amounts, if any, previously paid by Owner within thirty (30) days after the effective date of such ordinance. The amount of the refund shall be determined by applying the following formula: the credit shall equal the total net new square footage of the new building(s) multiplied by the difference of Sixteen Dollars and Sixty-One Cents (\$16.61) minus the rate of the East Whisman Impact Fees as established by the ordinance. Any refund shall be made within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the ordinance.

(iii) For any new building permits issued after the effective date of a City ordinance establishing a rate for the East Whisman Impact Fees, Owner will be required to pay the East Whisman Impact Fees at the rates set forth in the ordinance (including any escalations); provided, however, Owner shall not be required to pay East Whisman Impact Fees adopted for new development within the Precise Plan Area at a per net new square foot rate that exceeds the PSF East Whisman Fee Amount in effect from time to time.

(iv) In addition to any other remedies provided for by this Development Agreement, the failure of Owner to timely pay any applicable fees pursuant to this Section shall be grounds for City to refuse issuance of a building permit, and, if a building permit has nevertheless been issued, City may refuse issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for such building.

#### ARTICLE IV – OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES

## 4.1 <u>Owner</u>.

(a) <u>Development in Conformance with Agreements and Approvals</u>. In consideration of City entering into this Development Agreement, Owner has agreed that development of the Project during the Term of this Development Agreement shall be in conformance with all of the terms, covenants, and requirements of this Development Agreement and the Approvals, as they may each be hereafter amended with the consent of City and Owner in accordance with the provisions of Sections 6.6, 6.7, 6.9, or 6.10.

## 4.2 <u>City</u>.

(a) <u>City's Good Faith in Proceedings</u>. As further provided in Section 2.3, in consideration of Owner entering into this Development Agreement, City agrees that it will accept, process, and review in good faith and in a timely manner all applications related to the Project for environmental and design review, demolition, grading, and

building permits, or other permits or entitlements for use of the Property, in accordance with the terms and spirit of this Development Agreement.

(b) <u>Additional Approvals</u>. City shall cooperate with Owner, at Owner's expense, in Owner's endeavors to obtain any other permits and approvals as may be required from other governmental or quasi-governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the Project as set forth in Section 7.3.

#### ARTICLE V – DEFAULT, REMEDIES, TERMINATION

5.1 **<u>Remedies for Breach</u>**. City and Owner acknowledge that the purpose of this Development Agreement is to carry out the parties' objectives and local, regional, and Statewide objectives by developing the Project. The parties acknowledge that City would not have entered into this Development Agreement had it been exposed to damage claims from Owner for any breach thereof. As such, the parties agree that in no event shall Owner be entitled to recover any actual, consequential, punitive, or other monetary damages against City for breach of this Development Agreement. Therefore, City and Owner agree that, in the event of a breach of this Development Agreement, each of the parties hereto may pursue the following: (a) specific performance; (b) suits for declaratory or injunctive relief; (c) suits for mandamus or special writs; or (d) cancellation of this Development Agreement. In addition to the foregoing remedies, City shall be entitled to recover monetary damages with respect to monetary amounts payable by Owner under this Development Agreement. All of the above remedies shall be cumulative and not exclusive of one another, and the exercise of any one (1) or more of these remedies shall not constitute a waiver or election with respect to any other available remedy.

#### 5.2 <u>Notice of Breach</u>.

(a) Prior to the initiation of any action for relief specified in Section 5.1 above because of an alleged breach of this Development Agreement, the party claiming breach shall deliver to the other party a written notice of breach (a "Notice of Breach"). The Notice of Breach shall specify with reasonable particularity the reasons for the allegation of breach and the manner in which the alleged breach may be satisfactorily cured.

(b) The breaching party shall cure the breach within thirty (30) days following receipt of the Notice of Breach; provided, however, if the nature of the alleged breach is nonmonetary and such that it cannot reasonably be cured within such thirty (30) day period, then the commencement of the cure within such time period and the diligent prosecution to completion of the cure thereafter at the earliest practicable date shall be deemed to be a cure, provided that if the cure is not so diligently prosecuted to completion, then no additional cure period shall be required to be provided. If the alleged failure is cured within the time provided above, then no default shall exist, and the

noticing party shall take no further action to exercise any remedies available hereunder. If the alleged failure is not cured, then a default shall exist under this Development Agreement and the nondefaulting party may exercise any of the remedies available under this Development Agreement.

(c) If, in the determination of the alleged breaching party, such event does not constitute a breach of this Development Agreement, the party to which the Notice of Breach is directed, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Notice of Breach, shall deliver to the party giving the Notice of Breach a notice (a "Compliance Notice") which sets forth with reasonable particularity the reasons that a breach has not occurred.

5.3 <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Development Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California without reference to its choice of laws rules.

## ARTICLE VI – ANNUAL REVIEW, PERMITTED DELAYS, AND AMENDMENTS

6.1 <u>Annual Review</u>. The annual review required by California Government Code Section 65865.1 shall be conducted pursuant to City Code Section 36.54.30 by the Community Development Director every twelve (12) months from the Effective Date for compliance with the provisions hereof. The Community Development Director shall notify Owner in writing of any evidence which the Community Development Director deems reasonably required from Owner in order to demonstrate good-faith compliance with the terms of this Development Agreement. Such annual review provision supplements, and does not replace, the provisions of Section 5.2 above whereby either City or Owner may, at any time, assert matters which either party believes have not been undertaken in accordance with this Development Agreement by delivering a written Notice of Breach and following the procedures set forth in said Section 5.2. Owner shall pay City's actual costs for its performance of the Annual Review, including staff time if and to the extent that more than two (2) hours of staff time is required to perform the annual review.

6.2 <u>Changes in State or Federal Law</u>. In the event changes in State or Federal laws or regulations substantially interfere with Owner's ability to carry out the Project, as the Project has been approved, or with the ability of either party to perform its obligations under this Development Agreement, the parties agree to negotiate in good faith to consider mutually acceptable modifications to such obligations to allow the Project to proceed as planned to the extent practicable.

#### 6.3 <u>Permitted Delays</u>.

(a) <u>Force Majeure</u>. Subject to the limitations set forth below, the time within which either party shall be required to perform any act under this Agreement shall be

extended by a period of time equal to the number of days during which performance of such act is delayed unavoidably and beyond the reasonable control of the party seeking the delay by strikes, lockouts, and other labor difficulties; Acts of God; unusually severe weather, but only to the extent that such weather or its effects (including, without limitation, dry-out time) result in delays that cumulatively exceed twenty (20) days for any winter season occurring after commencement of construction of the Project; failure or inability to secure materials or labor by reason of priority or similar regulations or order of any governmental or regulatory body; changes in local, State, or Federal laws or regulations; any development moratorium or any action of other public agencies that regulate land use, development, or the provision of services that prevents, prohibits, or delays construction of the Project; enemy action; civil disturbances; wars; terrorist acts; fire; unavoidable casualties; or mediation, arbitration, litigation, or other administrative or judicial proceeding involving the Existing Approvals or this Agreement (each a "Force Majeure Delay"), provided that, except as otherwise provided in Section 6.3(b) below, the Term shall not be extended by reason of any Force Majeure Delay. An extension of time for any such cause shall be for the period of the Force Majeure Delay and shall commence to run from the time of the commencement of the cause, if notice (as defined in Section 10.3) by the party claiming such extension is sent to the other party within sixty (60) days of the commencement of the cause. If notice is sent after such sixty (60) day period, then the extension shall commence to run no sooner than sixty (60) days prior to the giving of such notice. Times of performance under this Agreement may also be extended in writing by the mutual agreement of the City Manager and Owner. Owner's inability or failure to obtain financing shall not be deemed to be a cause outside the reasonable control of the Owner and shall not be the basis for a Force Majeure Delay.

(b) Extension of Term Due to Moratoria. In the event of any publicly declared moratorium or other interruption in the issuance of permits, approvals, agreements to provide utilities or services or other rights or entitlements by any State, local, or Federal governmental agency, or public utility which could postpone the construction of improvements at the Project, the Term of this Development Agreement shall be extended without further act of the parties by a period equal to the duration of any such moratorium or interruption; provided, however, the total Term extension under this Section 6.3(b) shall not exceed a total of two (2) years. Nothing in this Section is intended, however, to confer on City or any related agency any right to impose any such moratorium or interruption.

6.4 <u>Certain Waivers</u>. City shall have the right to waive or reduce the burden of provisions of the Approvals as they apply to any portion of the Property, with the consent of the Owner of such portion, so long as: (a) the waiver, reduction, or revision does not conflict with the land uses or improvements that are the subject of the Approvals (or any permit or approval granted thereunder); (b) such reduction or waiver does not increase the burden imposed upon a portion of the Property owned by any other owner; (c) the waiver, reduction, or revision is not inconsistent with the purpose and goals of the

General Plan or Precise Plan; and (d) such waiver or reduction is made with the written consent of the Owner of the portion of the Project as to which such waiver or reduction is granted.

6.5 <u>Life Safety and Related Matters</u>. As provided in Section 2.9, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to prevent adoption and application to improvements upon the Property of laws, ordinances, uniform codes, rules, or regulations pertaining to or imposing life-safety, fire protection, environmental, energy or resource efficiency, mechanical, electrical, and/or building integrity requirements at the time permits for construction of such improvements are issued. This Section 6.5 is not intended to be used for purposes of general welfare or to limit the intensity of development or use of the Property but to protect and recognize the authority of the City to deal with material endangerments to persons on the Property not adequately addressed in the Approvals.

6.6 <u>Modification Because of Conflict with State or Federal Laws</u>. In the event that State or Federal laws or regulations enacted after the Effective Date of this Development Agreement prevent or preclude compliance with one (1) or more provisions of this Development Agreement or require changes in plans, maps, or permits approved by City, such modifications shall be governed by the provisions of Section 2.5(c) above. Any such amendment or suspension of this Development Agreement shall be approved by the City Council in accordance with the City Code and this Development Agreement and by Owner.

6.7 <u>Amendment by Mutual Consent</u>. This Development Agreement may be amended in writing from time to time by mutual consent of City and Owner, subject to approval by the City Council (except as otherwise provided in Section 6.9), and in accordance with the procedures of State law and the City Code.

6.8 <u>**City Costs for Review.</u>** During the Term of this Development Agreement, Owner shall promptly reimburse City for costs incurred by City to have its staff, consultant, or outside counsel review, approve, or issue assignments, estoppel certificates, transfers, amendments to this Development Agreement, and the like. Owner's obligations under this Section 6.8 shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this Development Agreement.</u>

#### 6.9 Minor Amendments.

(a) The parties acknowledge that the provisions of this Development Agreement require a close degree of cooperation between City and Owner, and, during the course of implementing this Development Agreement and developing the Project, refinements and clarifications of this Development Agreement may become appropriate and desired with respect to the details of performance of City and Owner. If, and when, from time to time, during the Term of this Development Agreement, City and Owner agree that such a refinement is necessary or appropriate, City and Owner shall effectuate such refinement through a minor amendment or operating memorandum (the "Operating Memorandum") approved in writing by City and Owner, which, after execution, shall be attached hereto as an addendum and become a part hereof. Any Operating Memorandum may be further refined from time to time as necessary with future approval by City and Owner. No Operating Memorandum shall constitute an amendment to this Development Agreement requiring public notice or hearing.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.7, and by way of illustration but not limitation of the above criteria for an Operating Memorandum, any refinement of this Development Agreement which does not affect: (a) the Term of the Development Agreement as provided in Section 1.2; (b) the right to develop, and Permitted Uses of, the Property as provided in this Development Agreement; (c) the general location of on-site and off-site improvements; (d) the density or intensity of use of the Project; (e) the maximum height or size of proposed buildings; or (f) monetary contributions by Owner as provided in this Development Agreement, shall be deemed suitable for an Operating Memorandum and shall not, except to the extent otherwise required by law, require notice or public hearing before either the Zoning Administrator or the City Council before the parties may execute the Operating Memorandum; provided, that such amendment shall first be approved by Owner and the Community Development Director (or if the City does not then have a Community Development Director, then by the holder of the position which includes the majority of the planning responsibilities held, as of the date of this Development Agreement, by the Community Development Director); and provided further, that the Community Development Director (or substitute) in consultation with the City Attorney shall make the determination on behalf of City whether a requested refinement may be effectuated pursuant to this Section 6.9 or whether the requested refinement is of such a character to constitute an amendment hereof pursuant to Section 6.7. The Community Development Director (or substitute) shall be authorized to execute any Operating Memoranda hereunder on behalf of City. Minor modifications to the Project as to the location, operational design, or requirements for maintenance of improvements shall be suitable for treatment through Operating Memoranda subject to the provisions of this Section 6.9, and not "major modifications" subject to the provisions of Section 6.7.

6.10 <u>Amendment of Approvals</u>. Approval of any major modifications to the Project or Approvals requires City Council approval and the approval of Owner. Any of the following amendments to Approvals shall be deemed a "major modification" and shall require an amendment of this Development Agreement: (a) the term of the Development Agreement as provided in Section 1.2; (b) the right to develop, and Permitted Uses of, the Property as provided in this Development Agreement; (c) the general location of on-site and off-site improvements; (d) the density or intensity of use of the Project; (e) the maximum height or size of proposed buildings; or (f) monetary contributions by Owner as provided in this Development Agreement. Such amendment

shall be limited to those provisions of this Development Agreement, which are implicated by the amendment of the Approvals. Any other amendment of the Approvals shall not require amendment of this Development Agreement unless the amendment of the Approvals relates specifically to some provision of this Development Agreement.

6.11 <u>Alternative Approvals</u>. Notwithstanding any provisions in this Development Agreement, Owner may apply for, and City may thereafter review and grant, in accordance with applicable law, amendments or modifications to the Approvals or other approvals ("Alternative Approvals") for the development of the Property in a manner other than that described in the Approvals. The issuance of any Alternative Approval which approves a change in the Permitted Uses, density, or intensity of use, height, or size of buildings, provisions, for reservation and dedication of land, conditions, terms, restrictions, and requirements relating to subsequent discretionary actions, monetary contributions by Owner, or in any other matter set forth in this Development Agreement, shall not require or constitute an amendment to this Development Agreement, unless Owner and City desire that such Alternative Approvals also be vested pursuant to this Development Agreement. If this Development Agreement is not so amended, it shall continue in effect unamended, although Owner shall also be entitled to develop the Property in accordance with the Alternative Approvals granted by City, without such permits and approvals being vested hereby.

6.12 <u>Cancellation by Mutual Consent</u>. Except as otherwise permitted herein, this Development Agreement may be canceled in whole or in part only by the mutual consent of City and Owner or their successors-in-interest, in accordance with the provisions of the City Code. Any fees paid pursuant to this Development Agreement prior to the date of cancellation shall be retained by City, and any sums then due and owing to City shall be paid as part of the cancellation.

#### ARTICLE VII – COOPERATION AND IMPLEMENTATION

7.1 <u>**Cooperation.**</u> It is the parties' express intent to cooperate with one another and to diligently work to implement all land use and building approvals for development of the Project in accordance with the terms hereof. City will not use its discretionary authority in considering any application for a Subsequent Approval to change the policy decisions reflected by this Development Agreement or otherwise to prevent or delay development of the Project.

## 7.2 <u>City Processing</u>.

(a) <u>By City</u>. The City shall cooperate with Owner in a reasonable and expeditious manner, in compliance with the deadlines mandated by applicable statutes or ordinances, to complete, at Owner's expense, all steps necessary for implementation of this Development Agreement and development of the Project in accordance herewith,

including, without limitation, in performing the following functions to process the Project:

(i) Scheduling all required public hearings by the City Council, Planning Commission, Subdivision Committee, and Zoning Administrator in accordance with the City Council's regularly established meeting schedule for these bodies; and

(ii) Processing and checking all maps, plans, land use permits, building plans and specifications, and other plans relating to development of the Project filed by Owner or its nominees.

(b) <u>By Owner</u>. When Owner elects to proceed with construction of the Project or any part thereof, Owner, in a timely manner, shall provide City with all documents, applications, plans, and other information necessary for City to carry out its obligations hereunder, and Owner shall cause its planners, engineers, and all other consultants to submit in a timely manner all necessary materials and documents.

7.3 **Other Governmental Permits.** Owner shall apply prior to the expiration of the Term of this Development Agreement for approvals which may be required from other governmental or quasi-governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the Project as may be required for the development of, or provision of services to, the Project. City shall cooperate reasonably with Owner in its endeavors to obtain such permits and approvals at no cost to City. If, pursuant to the Existing Standards, such cooperation by City requires the approval of the City Council, such approval cannot be predetermined because decisions are made by a majority vote of the City Council.

#### ARTICLE VIII – TRANSFERS AND ASSIGNMENTS

8.1 **Transfers and Assignments.** Owner may assign this Development Agreement with the express written consent of City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Owner may assign this Development Agreement in whole or in part as to the Property, in connection with any sale, transfer, or conveyance thereof, and upon the express written assignment by Owner and assumption by the assignee by an assignment and assumption agreement in a form reasonably acceptable to City, and the conveyance of Owner's interest in the Property related thereto. Upon execution of an assignment and assumption agreement, Owner shall be released from any further liability or obligation hereunder related to the portion of the Property so conveyed and the assignee shall be deemed to be the "Owner," with all rights and obligations related thereto, with respect to such conveyed property.

8.2 <u>Covenants Run with the Land</u>. All of the provisions, agreements, rights, powers, standards, terms, covenants, and obligations contained in this Development Agreement shall be binding upon the parties and their respective heirs, successors (by

merger, consolidation, or otherwise), and assigns, devisees, administrators, representatives, lessees, and all of the persons or entities acquiring the Property or any portion thereof, or any interest therein, whether by operation of law or in any manner whatsoever, including foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure, and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors (by merger, consolidation, or otherwise), and assigns. All of the provisions of this Development Agreement shall be enforceable as equitable servitudes and constitute covenants running with the land pursuant to applicable law, including, but not limited to, Section 1468 of the Civil Code of the State of California. Each covenant to do or refrain from doing some act on the Property hereunder, or with respect to any City-owned property: (a) is for the benefit of such properties and is a burden upon such property; (b) runs with such properties; (c) is binding upon each party and each successive owner during its ownership of such properties or any portion thereof, and each person or entity having any interest therein derived in any manner through any owner of such properties, or any portion thereof; and (d) shall benefit each property hereunder, and each other person or entity succeeding to an interest in such properties.

#### ARTICLE IX – MORTGAGE PROTECTION; CERTAIN RIGHTS OF CURE

9.1 <u>Mortgage Protection</u>. This Development Agreement shall be superior and senior to any lien placed upon the Property or any portion thereof after the date of recording this Development Agreement, including the lien of any deed of trust or mortgage ("Mortgage"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, no breach hereof shall defeat, render invalid, diminish, or impair the lien of any Mortgage made in good faith and for value, but all of the terms and conditions contained in this Development Agreement shall be binding upon and effective against any person or entity, including any deed of trust beneficiary or mortgagee ("Mortgagee") who acquires title to the Property, or any portion thereof, by foreclosure, trustee's sale, deed in lieu of foreclosure, or otherwise.

9.2 Mortgagee Not Obligated. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 9.1 above, no Mortgagee shall have any obligation or duty under this Development Agreement to construct or complete the construction of improvements or to guarantee such construction or completion; provided, however, a Mortgagee shall not be entitled pursuant to this Development Agreement to devote the Property to any uses or to construct any improvements thereon other than those uses or improvements provided for or authorized by this Development Agreement or otherwise under the Approvals. Nothing in this Section 9.2 shall prevent or impair the right of any Mortgagee to apply to City for the approval of entitlements to construct other or different improvements than the Project, although this Development Agreement shall not be construed to obligate City to approve such applications, and City retains full and complete discretion with respect to consideration of any such applications for approval.

9.3 Notice of Default to Mortgagee. If City receives a notice from a Mortgagee requesting a copy of any notice of default given Owner hereunder and specifying the address for service thereof, then City shall deliver to such Mortgagee, concurrently with service thereon to Owner, any Notice of Breach given to Owner with respect to any claim by City that Owner has committed an event of default, and, if City makes a determination of noncompliance hereunder, City shall likewise serve notice of such noncompliance on such Mortgagee concurrently with service thereon on Owner. Each Mortgagee shall have the right during the same period available to Owner to cure or remedy, or to commence to cure or remedy, the event of default claimed or the areas of noncompliance set forth in City's Notice of Breach.

#### ARTICLE X – GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.1 **Project is a Private Undertaking.** It is specifically understood and agreed by the parties that the development contemplated by this Development Agreement is a private development, that City has no interest in or responsibility for or duty to third persons concerning any of said improvements, and that Owner shall have full power over the exclusive control of the Property herein described subject only to the limitations and obligations of Owner under this Development Agreement.

#### 10.2 Intentionally Omitted.

10.3 <u>Notices, Demands, and Communications between the Parties</u>. Formal written notices, demands, correspondence, and communications between City and Owner will be sufficiently given if dispatched by first-class mail, postage prepaid, or overnight courier, to the offices of the City and Owner indicated below. Such written notices, demands, correspondence, and communications may be sent in the same manner to such persons and addresses as either party may from time to time designate by mail as provided in this Section:

City:	City Manager's Office – City of Mountain View Attn: City Manager 500 Castro Street P.O. Box 7540 Mountain View, CA 94039-7540
With a copy to:	Office of the City Attorney Attn: City Attorney City of Mountain View 500 Castro Street P.O. Box 7540 Mountain View, CA 94039-7540

And to:	Community Development Department Attn: Community Development Director City of Mountain View 500 Castro Street P.O. Box 7540 Mountain View, CA 94039-7540
Owner:	SI 33, LLC Attn: Tim Steele c/o The Sobrato Organization 599 Castro Street, Suite 400 Mountain View, CA 94041
With a copy to:	Holland & Knight Attn: Tamsen Plume 50 California Street, Suite 2800 San Francisco, CA 94111

Notices delivered by deposit in the United States mail as provided above shall be deemed to have been served forty-eight (48) hours after the date of deposit or if sent via overnight courier on the next business day.

10.4 **No Joint Venture or Partnership.** Nothing contained in this Development Agreement or in any document executed in connection with this Development Agreement shall be construed as making City and Owner joint venturers or partners.

10.5 <u>Severability</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, if any provision of this Development Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Development Agreement shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect unless amended or modified by mutual consent of the parties.

10.6 <u>Section Headings</u>. Article and Section headings in this Development Agreement are for convenience only and are not intended to be used in interpreting or construing the terms, covenants, or conditions of this Development Agreement.

10.7 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Development Agreement, including the Recitals and the Attachments to this Development Agreement which are each incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The Attachments are as follows:

Attachment A	Legal Description of the Property
Attachment B	Diagram of the Property

10.8 Estoppel Certificate. Either party may, at any time, and from time to time, deliver written notice to the other party requesting such party to certify in writing that, to the knowledge of the certifying party: (a) this Development Agreement is in full force and effect and a binding obligation of the parties; (b) this Development Agreement has not been amended or modified orally or in writing, and, if so amended, identifying the amendments; (c) the requesting party is not in default in the performance of its obligations under this Development Agreement, or if in default, to describe therein the nature and amount of any such defaults; and (d) any other matter reasonably requested by the requesting party. The party receiving a request hereunder shall execute and return such certificate or give a written, detailed response explaining why it is not obligated to do so within twenty (20) business days following the receipt thereof. Either the City Manager or the Community Development Director of City shall have the right to execute any certificate requested by Owner hereunder. City acknowledges that a certificate hereunder may be relied upon by transferees and Mortgagees.

10.9 <u>Statement of Intention</u>. Because the California Supreme Court held in *Pardee Construction Co. v. City of Camarillo*, 37 Cal.3d 465 (1984), that the failure of the parties therein to provide for the timing of development resulted in a later adopted initiative restricting the timing of development and controlling the parties' agreement, it is the intent of City and Owner to hereby acknowledge and provide for the right of Owner to develop the Project in such order and at such rate and times as Owner deems appropriate within the exercise of its sole and subjective business judgment, subject to the terms of this Development Agreement. City acknowledges that such a right is consistent with the intent, purpose, and understanding of the parties to this Development Agreement, and that without such a right, Owner's development of the Project would be subject to the uncertainties sought to be avoided by the Development Agreement Legislation and this Development Agreement.

10.10 **Indemnification and Hold Harmless**. Owner shall indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably acceptable to City) and hold harmless City and its elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, contractors, agents, and representatives (individually, a "City Party," and, collectively, "City Parties") from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, orders, claims, damages, fines, penalties and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs (collectively, "Claims"), including Claims for any bodily injury, death, or property damage, resulting directly or indirectly from the development, construction, or operation of the Project and, if applicable, from failure to comply with the terms of this Development Agreement, and/or from any other acts or omissions of Owner under this Development Agreement, whether such acts or omissions are by Owner or any of Owner's contractors, subcontractors, agents, or employees; provided that Owner's obligation to indemnify and hold harmless (but not Owner's duty to defend) shall be limited (and shall not apply) to the extent such Claims are found to arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of a City Party. This Section 10.10 includes any and all present and future Claims arising out of or in any way connected

with Owner's or its contractors' obligations to comply with any applicable State Labor Code requirements and implementing regulations of the Department of Industrial Relations pertaining to "public works" (collectively, "Prevailing Wage Laws"), including all claims that may be made by contractors, subcontractors, or other third-party claimants pursuant to Labor Code Sections 1726 and 1781. Owner's obligations under this Section 10.10 shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this Development Agreement.

#### 10.11 **Defense and Cooperation in the Event of a Litigation Challenge.**

(a) City and Owner shall cooperate in the defense of any claim, action, or court proceeding instituted by a third party or other governmental entity or official seeking to attack, set aside, void, annul, or otherwise challenge City's consideration and/or approval of this Development Agreement or the Approvals or challenging the validity of any provision of this Development Agreement or the Approvals ("Litigation Challenge"), and the parties shall keep each other informed of all developments relating to such defense, subject only to confidentiality requirements that may prevent the communication of such information. Owner shall take the lead role defending such Litigation Challenge and may elect to be represented by the legal counsel of its choice, subject to City's right to approve counsel, with the costs of such representation, including Owner's administrative, legal, and court costs, paid solely by Owner. City may elect to retain separate counsel to monitor Owner's defense of the Litigation Challenge at Owner's expense. The parties shall affirmatively cooperate in defending the Litigation Challenge and shall execute a joint defense and confidentiality agreement in order to share and protect information under the joint defense privilege recognized under applicable law.

(b) Owner shall indemnify, defend, release and hold harmless City Parties from and against any damages, attorneys' fees, or cost awards, including attorneys' fees awarded under Code of Civil Procedure Section 1021.5, assessed or awarded against City by way of judgment, settlement, or stipulation, and any costs, expenses, reasonable attorneys' fees, or expert witness fees that may be asserted or incurred by the City Parties, including, but not limited to, those arising out of or in connection with approval of this Development Agreement or the Approvals. Any proposed settlement of a Litigation Challenge shall be subject to City's and Owner's approval not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. If the terms of the proposed settlement would constitute an amendment or modification of this Development Agreement or any Approvals, the settlement shall not become effective unless such amendment or modification is approved by City and Owner in accordance with applicable law, and City reserves its full legislative discretion with respect to any such City approval. If Owner elects not to contest or defend such Litigation Challenge, City shall have no obligation to do so, but Owner shall be liable for any costs or awards that may arise from resolving the Litigation Challenge in favor of the party bringing the Litigation Challenge, including, but not limited to, costs the City incurs to void approval of this Development Agreement or the Approvals or take other action as resolution of the Litigation Challenge may direct. Owner shall reimburse City for its costs incurred in connection with the Litigation Challenge within thirty (30) days following City's written demand therefor, which may be made from time to time during the course of such litigation. Owner's obligations under this Section 10.11 shall survive expiration or earlier termination of this Development Agreement.

#### 10.12 Intentionally Omitted.

10.13 <u>**Recordation**</u>. Promptly after the Effective Date of this Development Agreement, the City Clerk shall have this Development Agreement recorded in the Official Records of Santa Clara County, California. If the parties to this Development Agreement or their successors in interest amend or cancel this Development Agreement as hereinabove provided, or if City terminates or modifies this Development Agreement as hereinabove provided, the City Clerk shall record such amendment, cancellation, or termination instrument in the Official Records of Santa Clara County, California.

10.14 **No Waiver of Police Powers or Rights.** In no event shall this Development Agreement be construed to limit in any way City's rights, powers, or authority under the police power and other powers of City to regulate or take any action in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare of its citizens.

10.15 <u>**City Representations and Warranties.</u>** City represents and warrants to Owner that, as of the Effective Date:</u>

(a) City is a California charter city and municipal corporation and has all necessary powers under the laws of the State of California to enter into and perform the undertakings and obligations of City under this Development Agreement.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Development Agreement and the performance of the obligations of City hereunder have been duly authorized by all necessary City Council action, and all necessary City approvals have been obtained.

(c) This Development Agreement is a valid obligation of City and is enforceable in accordance with its terms.

During the Term of this Development Agreement, City shall, upon learning of any fact or condition which would cause of any of the warranties and representations in this Section 10.15 not to be true, immediately give written notice of such fact or condition to Owner. 10.16 **Owner Representations and Warranties.** Owner represents and warrants to City that, as of the Effective Date:

(a) Owner is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of California, and is in good standing, and has all necessary powers under the laws of the State of California to own property interests and in all other respects enter into and perform the undertakings and obligations of Owner under this Development Agreement.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Development Agreement and the performance of the obligations of Owner hereunder have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action and all necessary corporate authorizations have been obtained.

(c) This Development Agreement is a valid obligation of Owner and is enforceable in accordance with its terms.

(d) Owner has not: (i) made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (ii) filed any voluntary petition in bankruptcy or suffered the filing of any involuntary petition by Owner's creditors; (iii) suffered the appointment of a receiver to take possession of all, or substantially all, of Owner's assets; (iv) suffered the attachment or other judicial seizure of all, or substantially all, of Owner's assets; or (v) admitted in writing its inability to pay its debts as they come due.

During the Term of this Development Agreement, Owner shall, upon learning of any fact or condition which would cause any of the warranties and representations in this Section 10.16 not to be true, immediately give written notice of such fact or condition to City.

10.17 <u>**Counterparts.**</u> This Development Agreement may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

10.18 **Waivers.** Notwithstanding any other provision in this Development Agreement, any failures or delays by any party in asserting any of its rights and remedies under this Development Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of any such rights or remedies or deprive any such party of its right to institute and maintain any actions or proceedings which it may deem necessary to protect, assert, or enforce any such rights or remedies. A party may specifically and expressly waive in writing any condition or breach of this Development Agreement by the other party, but no such waiver shall constitute a further or continuing waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach of the same or any other provision. Consent by one party to any act or failure to act by the other party shall not be deemed to imply consent or waiver of the necessity of obtaining such consent for the same or similar acts or failures to act in the future.

10.19 <u>**Time is of the Essence.</u>** Time is of the essence of this Development Agreement and of each and every term and condition hereof. All references to time in this Development Agreement shall refer to the time in effect in the State of California.</u>

10.20 <u>Venue</u>. Any legal action regarding this Development Agreement shall be brought in the Superior Court for Santa Clara County, California, except for actions that include claims in which the Federal District Court for the Northern District of the State of California has original jurisdiction, in which case the Northern District of the State of California shall be the proper venue.

10.21 <u>Surviving Provisions</u>. In the event this Development Agreement is terminated, neither party shall have any further rights or obligations hereunder, except for those obligations of Owner which by their terms survive expiration or termination hereof, including, but not limited to, those obligations set forth in Sections 2.8, 6.8, 10.10, and 10.11.

10.22 <u>Construction of Agreement</u>. All parties have been represented by counsel in the preparation and negotiation of this Development Agreement, and this Development Agreement shall be construed according to the fair meaning of its language. The rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in interpreting this Development Agreement. Unless the context clearly requires otherwise: (a) the plural and singular numbers shall each be deemed to include the other; (b) the masculine, feminine, and neuter genders shall each be deemed to include the others; (c) "shall," "will," or "agrees" are mandatory, and "may" is permissive; (d) "or" is not exclusive; (e) "includes" and "including" are not limiting; and (f) "days" means calendar days unless specifically provided otherwise.

///

- ///
- ///
- ///
- ///
- ///
- |||

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Owner have executed this Development Agreement as of the date first written above.

"CITY":	"OWNER":
CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW,	SI 33, LLC,
a California charter city and municipal	a California limited liability company
corporation	
By:	By:
Kimbra McCarthy	
City Manager	Print Name:
	Title:
Attest:	
City Clerk	
	Taxpayer I.D. Number
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:	

Name: <u>Aarti Shrivastava</u> Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director

FINANCIAL APPROVAL:

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Finance and Administrative Services Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Name: \_\_\_\_\_ City Attorney

MN/6/CDD 813-10-28-20AG

#### ATTACHMENT A

#### **PROPERTY DESCRIPTION**

Real property in the City of Mountain View, County of Santa Clara, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN 3.465 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 3491 OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 93, RECORDS OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY, SAID POINT BEING IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN 25 FOOT STRIP OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED OF A. R. ANDERSON, ET UX, BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 2418 OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 630, RECORDS OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY, DISTANT ON SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE NORTH 16° 18' EAST 611.07 FEET FROM THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID 25 FOOT STRIP OF LAND; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 3.465 ACRE TRACT, NORTH 50° 42' 49" WEST 16.29 FEET TO A POINT IN A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 15 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 25 FOOT STRIP OF LAND AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND TO BE DESCRIBED; THENCE ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE SOUTH 16° 18' WEST 476.36 FEET; THENCE NORTH 73° 42' WEST 284.39 FEET; THENCE NORTH 16° 18' EAST 592.37 FEET TO A POINT IN THE SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 3.465 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 3.465 ACRE TRACT SOUTH 66° 32' 49" EAST 15.12 FEET AND SOUTH 50° 42' 49" EAST 292.63 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

BEGINNING AT THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO MARK R. TUBAN, ET AL, BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 4019, OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 322, SANTA CLARA COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 50° 42' 49" WEST 64.66 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 46° 12' 10" EAST 35.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ON A TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT OF RADIUS 382.40 FEET; THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4° 34' 19" FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 30.51 FEET; THENCE NORTH 16° 18' EAST 4.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

BEGINNING AT THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO MARK R. TUBAN, ET AL, BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 4019, OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 322, SANTA CLARA COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE S. 66° 32' 49" E. 15.12 FEET; THENCE S. 50° 42' 29" E. 14.66 FEET; THENCE N. 66° 32' 49" W. 28.72 FEET; THENCE N. 16° 18' E., 4.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO MARK R. TUBAN, ET AL, BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 4019, OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 322, SANTA CLARA COUNTY RECORDS, DISTANT THEREON S. 16° 18' W. 4.36 FEET FROM THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE S. 16° 18' W. 5.43 FEET; THENCE N. 50° 46' 29" W., 2.11 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT OF RADIUS 387.40 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4° 34' 19" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 30.91 FEET; THENCE N. 46° 12' 10" W. 99.36 FEET; THENCE S. 50° 42' 49" E. 63.58 FEET; THENCE S. 46° 12' 10" E. 35.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ON A TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT OF RADIUS 382.40 FEET; THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4° 34' 19" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 30.51 FEET, THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO MARK R. TUBAN, ET AL, BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 4019, OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 322, SANTA CLARA COUNTY RECORDS, DISTANT THEREON S. 16° 18' W. 4.03 FEET FROM THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE S. 66° 32' 49" E., 28.72 FEET; THENCE S. 50° 42' 49" E. 18.32 FEET; THENCE N. 66° 32' 49" W. 45.73 FEET; THENCE N. 16° 18' E., 5.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2:

ALL OF LOT 1, AS SHOWN UPON THAT CERTAIN RECORD OF SURVEY FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ON SEPTEMBER 16, 1963 IN BOOK 166 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 41.

#### ATTACHMENT B

#### **PROPERTY DIAGRAM**

